Legal Notice - Dissolution Referendum

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE a petition to dissolve the Village of Port Henry in Essex County New York was submitted to the Village Clerk on June 25, 2015 and was determined valid within ten days pursuant to General Municipal Law § 779, Article17-A. The petition contained 112 valid signatures of registered voters out of 144. The Village of Port Henry Board of Trustees adopted a resolution within 30 days as required by law, to hold a referendum on the proposed dissolution on Tuesday, October 27, 2015 via a Special Election. Voting on the proposition of dissolution will be held at the Port Henry Firehouse located at 14 Church Street, Port Henry, NY and will be open to registered voters of the Village of Port Henry, with polls open from 12:00 pm to 9:00 pm. The proposition on dissolution shall read as follows on the official ballots: "Shall the Village of Port Henry be dissolved? Yes _____ No____". Copies of the petition and resolution are on file in the Office of the Village Clerk and shall remain open for public inspection during normal business hours.